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GRAY STYERS 
Direct No: 919.755.8741 
Email: tbutler@foxrothschild.com 

June 11, 2024 

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston 
Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
430 N. Salisbury Street 
Room 5063 
Raleigh, NC 27603 

Re: In the Matter of Application of Toccoa Natural Gas for Annual Review of Gas Costs 
Pursuant to N.C.G.S. Section 62-133.4(c) and Commission Rule R-1-17(k)(6) 
NCUC Docket G-41 Sub 59 
Toccoa 's Rates and Revised Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective June 2024 

Dear Ms. Dunston: 

In accordance with the Commission's May 24, 2024, Order on Annual Review of Gas 
Costs, specifically ordering paragraphs 3 and 5, on behalf of Toccoa Natural Gas ("TNG"), 
we herewith provide for filing in the above referenced docket TNG's Rates and Revised 
Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective for June 2024. 

These Rates and Revised Schedule of Rates and Charges were also filed in NCUC Docket 
G-41 Sub 1 lA on June 5, 2024, as has been Toccoa's standard practice. 
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Thank you for your assistance with this filing. If you have any questions concerning this 
filing, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

M. Gray Styers, Jr. 

pbb 

Enclosures 

Copy to: Parties and Counsel of Record 
NC Public Staff 
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G-41 Sub 59 

TO: FROM: 
City of Toccoa Gas Authority 
P.O. Box 579 
Toccoa, GA 30577 

104 TownPark Drive 
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 

FOR SERVICE DURING: 
CONVERSION FACTOR: 

RATE COMPONENTS 
Demand Charge 
MGAG Transco Price 
Pipeline Fuel Retention 
Firm Transportation 
MGAG G&A (Meter) 
MGAG G&A (Throughput) 
Delivered Cost to City Gate 
City Distribution Charge 
Residential 
Commercial/Industrial 

Toccoa Natural Gas 
FIRM GAS SERVICE {North Carolina) 

G-41 Sub 11A 

Docket G-41 Sub 59 
By Order of the North Carolina Utilities Commission dated May 24, 2024: 

Total Residential Rate 
Total Commercial/Industrial Rate 

$/Dth 
$1.5801 
$3.5050 
$0.0408 
$0.0299 
$0.0905 
io.0530 
$5.2993 

$4.9000 
$3.8500 

($0.8787) 

$9.3206 
$8.2706 

Jun-24 
1.0275 

$/MCF 
$1.6236 
$3.6014 
$0.0419 
$0.0307 
$0.0930 
io.0545 
$5.4451 

$5.0348 
$3.9559 

($0.9029) 

$9.5770 
$8.4981 





TO: 
Toccoa Natural Gas 
Post Office Box 579 
Toccoa, GA 30577 

FROM: 

G-41 Sub 59 

Gas Authority 
104 Town Park Drive 
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 

THE CITY OF TOCCOA 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE 

NORTH CAROLINA AL TERNA TE FUEL CUSTOMERS 
G-41 Sub 11A 

FOR SERVICE DURING: 
CONVERSION FACTOR: 

BASE CHARGE 

Total Base Charge Per Month 

RATE COMPONENTS 

MGAG Transco Price 
Pipeline Fuel Retention 
Interruptible Transportation 
Delivered Cost to City Gate 
City Distribution Charge 

First 2,000 DUMonth 

Next 3,000 DUMonth 

Next 15,000 DUMonth 

Over 20,000 DUMonth 

Total Delivered Sales Rate 

First 2,000 DUMonth 

Next 3,000 DUMonth 

Next 15,000 DUMonth 

Over 20,000 DUMonth 

$/MMBTU 

$3.5050 
$0.0478 
io.3285 
$3.8813 

$1 .0000 
$0.9000 
$0.5000 
$0.2500 

$4.8813 
$4.7813 
$4.3813 
$4.1313 

Jun-24 
1.0275 

Total$ 

$200.00 

$/MCF 

$3.6014 
$0.0491 
io.3375 
$3.9880 

$1.0275 
$0.9248 
$0.5138 
$0.2569 

$5.0155 
$4.9128 
$4.5018 
$4.2449 
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Schedule of Rates & Charges 
Docket G-41, Sub 11A 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. & DESCRIPTION 

101 RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE 

Facilities Charge 
Energy Charge 

102 COMMERCIAUINDUSTRIAL 

Facilities Charge 
Energy Charge 

103 GENERAL LARGE COMMERCIAL 

Facilities Charge 
Energy Charge 

104 ALTERNATE FUEL 

Facility Charges 
Energy Charges first 2,000 DUMonth 

next 3,000 DUMonth 
next 15,000 DUMonth 

over 20,000 DUMonth 

G-41 Sub 59 
Amendment No. 268 to 

Original Sheet No. 1 

BENCHMARK CHARGES 
(excludes excise taxes) 

$ 8.00 
$ 0.93206 

$ 15.00 
$ 0.82706 

$ 25.00 
$ 0.87206 

$ 200.00 
$0.48813 
$0.47813 
$0.43813 
$0.41313 

per month 
per therm 

per month 
per therm 

per month 
per therm 

per month 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 

*This rate may be discounted to meet the equivalent cost of customer's alternate fuel. 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

101 
102 
103 
104 

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL LARGE COMMERCIAL 
ALTERNATE FUEL first 2,000 DUMonth 

next 3,000 DUMonth 
next 15,000 Dt/Month 
over 20,000 DUMonth 

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE 

RECONNECTION 

Regular Hours: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 

After-hours (after 5 p.m., weekends, holidays) 

RETURNED CHECK 

Issued By: Mr. Harry Scott, Utilities Director 
Issued On: June 5, 2024 
Issued Under: Docket G-41, Sub 11A, Effective: June 1, 2024 

$ 0.49000 
$ 0.60117 
$ 0.38500 
$0.10000 
$ 0.09000 
$ 0.05000 
$ 0.02500 

$ 50.00 
$ 75.00 
$ 50.00 

$ 25.00 

per therm 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 
per therm 


