

434 Fayetteville Street
Suite 2800
Raleigh, NC 27601

• 919.755.8700

• 919.755.8800

WWW.FOXROTHSCHILD.COM

GRAY STYERS Direct No: 919.755.8741 Email: tbutler@foxrothschild.com

June 11, 2024

Ms. A. Shonta Dunston Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 N. Salisbury Street Room 5063 Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: In the Matter of Application of Toccoa Natural Gas for Annual Review of Gas Costs Pursuant to N.C.G.S. Section 62-133.4(c) and Commission Rule R-1-17(k)(6) NCUC Docket G-41 Sub 59

Toccoa's Rates and Revised Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective June 2024

#### Dear Ms. Dunston:

In accordance with the Commission's May 24, 2024, Order on Annual Review of Gas Costs, specifically ordering paragraphs 3 and 5, on behalf of Toccoa Natural Gas ("TNG"), we herewith provide for filing in the above referenced docket TNG's Rates and Revised Schedule of Rates and Charges Effective for June 2024.

These Rates and Revised Schedule of Rates and Charges were also filed in NCUC Docket G-41 Sub 11A on June 5, 2024, as has been Toccoa's standard practice.



Ms. A. Shonta Dunston June 11, 2024 Page 2

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. If you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Is M. Gray Styers, Ir

M. Gray Styers, Jr.

pbb

**Enclosures** 

Copy to: Parties and Counsel of Record NC Public Staff TO: City of Toccoa P.O. Box 579 Toccoa, GA 30577

FROM:	
	Gas Authority
	104 TownPark Drive
	Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

### **Toccoa Natural Gas** FIRM GAS SERVICE (North Carolina) G-41 Sub 11A

## FOR SERVICE DURING:

Jun-24

**CONVERSION FACTOR:** 

1.0275

RATE COMPONENTS	\$/Dth	\$/MCF
Demand Charge	\$1.5801	\$1.6236
MGAG Transco Price	\$3.5050	\$3.6014
Pipeline Fuel Retention	\$0.0408	\$0.0419
Firm Transportation	\$0.0299	\$0.0307
MGAG G&A (Meter)	\$0.0905	\$0.0930
MGAG G&A (Throughput)	<u>\$0.0530</u>	<u>\$0.0545</u>
Delivered Cost to City Gate	\$5.2993	\$5.4451
City Distribution Charge		
Residential	\$4.9000	\$5.0348
Commercial/Industrial	\$3.8500	\$3.9559
Docket G-41 Sub 59		
By Order of the North Carolina Utilities Commission dated May 24, 2024:	(\$0.8787)	(\$0.9029)
Total Residential Rate	\$9.3206	\$9.5770
Total Commercial/Industrial Rate	\$8.2706	\$8.4981

TO:
Toccoa Natural Gas
Post Office Box 579
Toccoa, GA 30577

FROM:

Gas Authority 104 TownPark Drive Kennesaw, Georgia 30144

## THE CITY OF TOCCOA

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE

# NORTH CAROLINA ALTERNATE FUEL CUSTOMERS G-41 Sub 11A

FOR SERVICE DURING:

Jun-24 1.0275

**CONVERSION FACTOR:** 

BASE CHARGE	Total \$
Total Base Charge Per Month	\$200.00

RATE COMPONENTS	\$/MMBTU	\$/MCF
MGAG Transco Price Pipeline Fuel Retention Interruptible Transportation Delivered Cost to City Gate City Distribution Charge	\$3.5050 \$0.0478 \$0.3285 \$3.8813	\$3.6014 \$0.0491 <u>\$0.3375</u> \$3.9880
First 2,000 Dt/Month Next 3,000 Dt/Month Next 15,000 Dt/Month Over 20,000 Dt/Month Total Delivered Sales Rate	\$1.0000 \$0.9000 \$0.5000 <u>\$0.2500</u>	\$1.0275 \$0.9248 \$0.5138 <u>\$0.2569</u>
First 2,000 Dt/Month  Next 3,000 Dt/Month  Next 15,000 Dt/Month  Over 20,000 Dt/Month	\$4.8813 \$4.7813 \$4.3813 \$4.1313	\$5.0155 \$4.9128 \$4.5018 \$4.2449

#### Page 1 of 1

Schedule of Rates & Charges Docket G-41, Sub 11A							
RATE SCHEDULE NO. & DESCRIPTION				BENCHMARK CHARGES			
101	(excludes excise taxes RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE			ACISE (AXES)			
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge		\$ 8.00 \$ 0.93206	per month per therm			
102	COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL						
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge		\$ 15.00 \$ 0.82706	per month per therm			
103	GENERAL LARGE CO	DMMERCIAL					
	Facilities Charge Energy Charge		\$ 25.00 \$ 0.87206	per month per therm			
104	ALTERNATE FUEL						
	Facility Charges Energy Charges	first 2,000 Dt/Month next 3,000 Dt/Month next 15,000 Dt/Month over 20,000 Dt/Month	\$ 200.00 \$ 0.48813 \$ 0.47813 \$ 0.43813 \$ 0.41313	per month per therm per therm per therm per therm			
*This r	rate may be discounted to	o meet the equivalent cost of	customer's alternat	e fuel.			
DISTR	RIBUTION CHARGES						
101 102 103 104	RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL GENERAL LARGE CO ALTERNATE FUEL	MMERCIAL first 2,000 Dt/Month next 3,000 Dt/Month next 15,000 Dt/Month over 20,000 Dt/Month	\$ 0.49000 \$ 0.60117 \$ 0.38500 \$ 0.10000 \$ 0.09000 \$ 0.05000 \$ 0.02500	per therm			
MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE							
	RECONNECTION			,			
	Regular Hours: Residel	ntial	\$ 50.00				
		esidential	\$ 75.00 \$ 50.00				
	RETURNED CHECK		\$ 25.00				

Issued By: Mr. Harry Scott, Utilities Director Issued On: June 5, 2024 Issued Under: Docket G-41, Sub 11A, Effective: June 1, 2024